

S-1-SC-38937

Court of Appeals of New Mexico
Filed 4/5/2021 4:32 PM


Mark Reynolds

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

JAN 19 REC'D 2022



STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. A-1-CA-38812

RICKY AYON,
Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
Bernalillo County, New Mexico
The Honorable Christina P. Argyres, District Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General

MERYL FRANCOLINI
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
201 Third St. NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505-717-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The district court’s ruling was an improper dismissal, not an application of the exclusionary rule.....	3
II. Because Deputy Limon’s contact with Defendant was lawful based on his recently-acquired knowledge of Defendant’s outstanding arrest warrant, no “illegally obtained” evidence eligible for exclusion was introduced at the preliminary hearing.....	5
III. The district court was without statutory authority to dismiss the charges against Defendant for lack of reasonable suspicion at the preliminary hearing stage.....	10
A. The scope of a preliminary hearing, as well as the district court’s function during such a hearing, is limited by statute and does not include dismissals based on the legality of an arrest.....	10
B. New Mexico law does not contemplate dismissal of charges as a sanction for the introduction of illegally obtained evidence at a preliminary hearing.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

Statement of Compliance

I certify that although this reply brief exceeds the 15-page limit set forth in Rule 12-318(F)(2) NMRA, the body of the complies with the word limitation set forth in subsection (F)(2) of the rule and contains: **4,304** words according to Microsoft Word’s word count feature.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>In re Jade G.</i> , 2001-NMCA-058, 130 N.M. 687	4
<i>McCormick v. Francoeur</i> , 1983-NMSC-077, 100 N.M. 560	16
<i>State ex rel. Hanagan</i> , 1963-NMSC-057, 72 N.M. 50	11
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 1997-NMCA-017, 123 N.M. 95	11
<i>State v. Armijo</i> , 2016-NMSC-021, 375 P.3d 415	11
<i>State v. Cardenas-Alvarez</i> , 2001-NMSC-017, 130 N.M. 386	4, 9
<i>State v. Eder</i> , 1985-NMCA- 076, 103 N.M. 211	3
<i>State v. Grijalva</i> , 1973-NMCA-061, 85 N.M. 127	8
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2006-NMCA-090, 140	11
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2012-NMCA-115, 290 P.3d 271	8
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 2012-NMCA-005, 268 P.3d 1278	15
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2013-NMSC-047, 314 P.3d 236	16
<i>State v. Masters</i> , 1982-NMCA-166, 99 N.M. 58	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 1966-NMSC-041, 412 P.2d 240	17, 18
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 2008–NMSC–043, 144 N.M. 458	5
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2014-NMCA-008, 315 P.3d 354	7, 8
<i>State v. Ryon</i> , 2005-NMSC-005, 137 N.M. 174	8
<i>State v. Vallejos</i> , 1979-NMCA-089, 93 N.M. 387	12
<i>State v. Widmer</i> 2020-NMCA- ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2020 WL 6111476 (No. A-1- CA-34272, Sept. 15, 2020)	9

Other Cases

<i>Vogt v. City of Hays</i> , 844 F.3d 1235, 1241-42 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>State v. Moats</i> , 457 N.W. 299, 303-305 (Wis. 1990)	16
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 588 A.2d 179, 184 (Conn. 1991)	17

Rules

Rule 5-203 NMRA	4, 11
Rule 5-212 NMRA	4
